

LISTING ON 18.01.2016

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 47

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13558 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Sukhlal

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Bhajju & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2011 , when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Until further orders, we direct that status quo shall be
maintained."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 4 respondent on 13.05.2011 by registered A.D. post. Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 but not filed counter affidavit. A.D. card duly signed have been received in respect of respondent no. 3 and 4. Service report in respect of respondent no. 2 has also been received from Trial Court. No one appeared on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 4 till now.

Thereafter, the matter with an with an Office Report dated 27.08.2014 was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 28.08.2014, when the following Order was passed:

"What gets revealed from the perusal of the file is that although more than two opportunities have already been given to the respondent No.1 to file the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Service is complete as against the respondent No.2-4, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules. "

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List the matter for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is lastly submitted that no further document has been filed.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of January, 2016.

Copy to: Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate
Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR